approximately $4.1 million after tax.

 The Company has $400 million USD Senior Notes outstanding the principal of which

had been designated a hedge in order to limit exposure to a change in the USD on a
portion of the Company’s net investment in its U.S. operations.  As at April 30, 2011,
the portion of the hedge considered to be ineffective is nil.

 Except as noted above, the foreign currency forward contracts, futures contracts and

options used by the Company are marked-to-market and unrealized gains and losses are
recognized in net earnings in the period in which they occur.

 The following table details the Company’s sensitivity on the net carrying value of

financial instruments that are denominated in a foreign currency other than the
functional currency in which they are measured as at the balance sheet date, had
currencies moved as illustrated, with all other variables held constant.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
April 30, 2011 (unaudited) – in thousands of Canadian dollars, except as noted

 57

Carrying Value

Impact On
Earnings,
After Tax

Impact On
Other

Comprehensive
Income,
After Tax

10% increase
CAD/USD $ 17,868  $  427 $ 147
CAD/Euro   103   8   -
CAD/AUD   44,228   (3,191)   -
CAD/GBP   27   2   -
CAD/CHF   (65)   (5)   -
AUD/USD   6,841   (588)   (2,546)
AUD/Euro   (1,582)   83   (82)
AUD/JPY   71   (57)   (106)
AUD/NZD   (189)   12   -
AUD/Singapore dollars   7   1   -
10% decrease
CAD/USD   17,868   (427)   (147)
CAD/Euro   103   (8)   -
CAD/AUD   44,228   3,276   -
CAD/GBP   27   (2)   -
CAD/CHF   (65)   5   -
AUD/USD   6,841   752   3,129
AUD/Euro   (1,582)   (98)   100
AUD/JPY   71   70   129
AUD/NZD   (189)   (14)   -
AUD/Singapore dollars   7   -   -

The above sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk does not take translation risk
into account. Translation exposures arise from financial and non-financial items held
by foreign entities determined to be self-sustaining operations. Sensitivity on net
investments in self-sustaining foreign operations is therefore not included in the
analysis.  The sensitivity at the balance sheet date is not representative of the sensitivity
throughout the year as the balance sheet date exposure does not necessarily reflect the
exposure during the year.

iii.   Interest Rate Risk